

---

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**JESUS FRANCISCO FERNANDEZ**, Petitioner

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**, Respondent

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

---

**Petition for Writ of Certiorari**

---

MARGARET A. KATZE  
Federal Public Defender  
ESPERANZA S. LUJAN\*  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
111 Lomas Blvd., NW, Suite 501  
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102  
Telephone: (505) 346-2489  
Facsimile: (505) 346-2494

Attorneys for the Petitioner  
\*Counsel of Record

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Question Presented . . . . .	i
Related Proceedings. . . . .	ii
Table of Authorities . . . . .	v
Opinions Below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction. . . . .	2
Pertinent Federal Criminal Rules of Procedure. . . . .	2
Pertinent Constitutional Provision. . . . .	3
Statement of the Case . . . . .	4
A. Proceedings in the district court . . . . .	4
B. Proceedings in the court of appeals . . . . .	6
Reasons for Granting the Writ . . . . .	9
Fernandez petitions the Court to intervene and resolve a weighty issue that arises frequently and has divided the circuits; namely, whether appellate courts can categorically dismiss issues as waived when the defendant stresses different but undisputed facts on appeal or makes an argument derivative of the one in the district court . . . . .	9
A. The circuit courts are deeply divided on whether plain error review or waiver apply to an argument supporting a claim that was raised in the lower court . . . . .	11
B. The availability of appellate review for untimely Rule 12 motions is a question of significant and recurring importance . . . . .	14
C. The Tenth Circuit incorrectly ruled that Fernandez waived his Fourth Amendment search issue on appeal when he emphasized certain facts from the evidentiary hearing, which, as a matter of law, the district court considered. . . . .	18
1. The Tenth Circuit's decision rests on the mistaken premise that waiver replaces Rule 52's plain error standard for forfeited arguments . . . . .	22
2. The Tenth Circuit's inflexible waiver rule is inconsistent with this Court's precedent and results in the unwarranted dismissal of meritorious constitutional claims. . . . .	27

## Table of Contents (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
D. Fernandez’s case is ideal for this Court to decide whether Rule 12(c)(3)’s good cause standard or Rule 52(b)’s plain error standard applies to forfeited arguments .....	31
Conclusion .....	35
Appendix:	
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , No. 20-2106, Tenth Circuit’s Published Decision, filed February 3, 2022 .....	1a
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , No. 20-2106, Tenth Circuit’s Order Denying Appellant’s Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc and Amending and Replacing Opinion of December 17, 2021, filed February 3, 2022 .....	37a
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , District Court’s Memorandum Opinion and Order Denying Fernandez’s Motion to Suppress, USDC NM No. 17-CR-3237-JAP, filed October 9, 2018 .....	39a

## Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	6
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> 488 U.S. 153 (1988).....	23
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	25
<i>Bond v. United States</i> 529 U.S. 334 (2000).....	6-8
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	6, 34
<i>Class v. United States</i> 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018).....	23
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods. Of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Tr. for S.Cal.</i> 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	15
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	32
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	9, 32-34
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> 140 S.Ct. 1062 (2020) .....	15
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> 142 S.Ct. 681 (2022) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	11
<i>Jordan v. Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc.</i> 950 F.3d 724 (10th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Ker v. California</i> 374 U.S. 23 (1963).....	20
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	19, 22, 29

## Table of Authorities (continued)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Lott v. United States</i> 367 U.S. 421 (1961) . . . . .	15
<i>McLane v. EEOC</i> 137 S.Ct. 1159 (2017) . . . . .	15, 31
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> 417 U.S. 535 (1974) . . . . .	25
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> 556 U.S. 129 (2009) . . . . .	17
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> 138 S.Ct. 1897 (2018) . . . . .	34
<i>United States v. Abreu</i> 32 F.4th 271 (3d Cir. 2022) . . . . .	28-30
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	33
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> 783 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	13, 17
<i>United States v. Billups</i> 536 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	33
<i>United States v. Bowline</i> 917 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	8, 13, 14, 17, 18, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 31
<i>United States v. Burroughs</i> 810 F.3d 833 (D.C. Cir. 2016) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> 449 U.S. 411 (1981) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Fattah</i> 858 F.3d 801 (3d Cir. 2017) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Ferriero</i> 866 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2017) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Guerrero</i> 921 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	13, 14, 17

## Table of Authorities (continued)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Hopper</i> 934 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	33
<i>United States v. Lane</i> 474 U.S. 438 (1986).....	15
<i>United States v. McMillian</i> 786 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> 862 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>United States v. Muhtorov</i> 20 F.4th 558 (10th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>United States v. Nicholson</i> 144 F.3d 632 (10th Cir. 1998).....	4-6, 30, 33
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> 926 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>United States v. Ockert</i> 829 Fed.Appx. 338 (10th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>United States v. Olano</i> 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	11, 22, 34
<i>United States v. Quezada-Lara</i> 831 Fed.Appx. 371 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> 361 U.S. 220 (1960).....	14
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> 855 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>United States v. Sabillon-Umana</i> 772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>United States v. Soto</i> 794 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. 2015).....	12, 14, 17, 22, 24, 26

## Table of Authorities (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>United States v. Sperrazza</i> 804 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2015).....	12, 17
<i>United States v. Stein</i> 819 Fed.Appx. 666 (10th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>United States v. Vazquez</i> 899 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2018).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Vega</i> 826 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	15, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Warwick</i> 928 F.3d 939 (10th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>United States v. White</i> 584 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2009).....	8, 20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> 942 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>U.S. Bank v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> 138 S.Ct. 960 (2018) .....	15
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	19
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 848(e)(l)(A) .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2

## Table of Authorities (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Federal Rules</u>	
April 25, 2013, Minutes, Advisory Committee on Criminal Rules, at 4, available at <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/rules-policies/archives/meetingminutes/advisory-committee-rules-criminal-procedure-april-2013">https://www.uscourts.gov/rules-policies/archives/meetingminutes/advisory-committee-rules-criminal-procedure-april-2013</a> (last visited May 18, 2022) . . . . .	27
Advisory Committee's Notes on 1944 Adoption of Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 . . . . .	16
Advisory Committee's Notes on 1974 Amendment to Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 . . .	16
Advisory Committee Note on 2002 Amendments to Fed. R. Crim. P. 1(b) . . .	24
Advisory Committee's Notes on 2014 Amendments to Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 . . . . .	10, 12, 13, 16, 24, 26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 1 . . . . .	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 (1946) . . . . .	16
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 (1975) . . . . .	16, 24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 (2002) . . . . .	10, 24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 (2014) . . . . .	3, 9-13, 16, 22, 26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2 . . . . .	24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52 . . . . .	3, 9-11, 13, 14, 17, 18, 22-27, 31, 35
Fed. R. Crim. P. 56 . . . . .	25
<u>Other Authority</u>	
Black's Law Dictionary . . . . .	19
